
The
Parish
Magazine

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Editor 2019
Best Print 2018
Best Content 2016
Best Overall Magazine 2015

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew, SERVING THE COMMUNITIES OF 
CHARVIL, SONNING and sonning eye SINCE THE 7th CENTURY

July  2020

CONTENTS



2 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

Whatever your reason 
for selling

It’s all figureoutable
haslams.net | 0118 960 1000

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 3

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Contents July 2020

EDITORIAL DEADLINE

From the registers

 information — 1

The vicar's letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Normal deliveries, 7
— For your prayers, 7
— St Camillus de Lellis, 9
— From the editor's desk, 9
— Easter gardens, 10-11
— STAY at Home, 13
— The Persecuted Church, 15

features
— Coronavirus poem, 17,
— Scrubs sewing crew, 19
— Back to school, 19
— Inner Wheel support, 21
— Covid-19 survey 21
— Book of Remembrance, 21
— Charvil walk, 22-23

around the villages
— Save our Mill, 25
— Me2 Club for Reading, 25
— Readers' gardens, 25
— A senior's queue, 25
— Sonning Art Group, 27
— Estate agents forecasts, 27
— September singing, 27
— Take litter home, 27

health
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 29
— Comfort food, 31
— Talk first, 31

THE ARTS
— Jesus, the true vine, 33
— Book Reviews, 35

the sciences
— Suffering reflection 35

PUZZLE pageS, 36-37

hOME & GARDEN 
— Recipe of the month, 39
— In the garden, 39

children's page, 41

information
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Parish contacts, 42
— Advertisers index, 42

The Parish Magazine online
This issue, as well as past issues dating 
back to January 1869, can be viewed 
online. To view copies from April 2009 
to the present day go to:

http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
      The more recent issues stored 
there also provide click-through 
links to websites of our advertisers 
where more information about their 
products and services can be found.

Earlier issues from 1869 to 2012 
are stored in a secure online archive. 
If you wish to view these archives 
contact:

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
who will authorise access for you.

This month's FRONT COVER

The
Parish
Magazine

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Editor 2019
Best Print 2018
Best Content 2016
Best Overall Magazine 2015

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew, SERVING THE COMMUNITIES OF 
CHARVIL, SONNING and sonning eye SINCE THE 7th CENTURY

July  2020

The editorial deadline for every issue is 
12 noon on the sixth day of the month 
prior to the date of publication. The 
deadline for the August issue of 
The Parish Magazine is: 
    Monday 6 July at 12 noon

Church open!
From Monday 15 June
St Andrew’s is now open from 
10am-4pm for private prayer and 
from 8am on Sundays. Please use 
the hand sanitizer in the porch and 
observe the 2m social distance rule.

At the time this magazine was 
sent to the printer (11 June) public 
acts of worship were still not 
permitted in parish churches. The 
Parish Office, The Ark and the 
St Sarik Room remain closed, 
which means all events and 
meetings usually held in these 
buildings remain postponed until 
further notice. 

This does not mean the 
ministry team is not available — 
everyone is working from home 
and can be contacted on the 
usual email addresses and phone 
numbers (see page 42).

 All services held by the 
St Andrew's Church ministry 
team at Sunrise of Sonning, and 
home Communions also remain 
postponed until further notice.

Picture: The Oxford Diocese flag flies 
from the top of St Andrew's tower

by Nigel Leviss

Funerals:
— Thursday 30 April     Walter Smith, graveside service and burial in churchyard
— Monday 4 May           Olive Mary Bevan, interment of ashes in churchyard
— Tuesday 26 May         Mary Eleanor Thorne, Reading Crematorium
— Thursday 11 June      Valerie Buxton, graveside service and burial in churchyard



4 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

VIS IT  OUR WEBSIT E millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

Following the orders of the Government regarding Covid-19,

The Mill at Sonning is now completely closed, including the Box Office.

If you have a booking, we understand that you may be anxious about your tickets. 
Please be assured that as soon as it safe to come back into the office we will have 

an army of operators calling you and re-arranging your booking.

Until then, we would like to take this opportunity to thank all our customers 
for their wonderful support during these difficult times. 

We will keep you updated as much as we can via emails, social media and our website.

When the time comes to open our doors again, we look forward 
to welcoming you back and entertaining you.

In the meantime, stay safe and stay in.

@MillatSonning             millatsonning             millatsonning

KEEP  AN EYE  O N  O UR SO CI A L S

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

CONTENTS

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 5

De a r fr iends,
What a very peculiar few months we have all just lived through. For some 
of you, they will have been totally overshadowed by grief at the loss of a 
loved one to this dreadful virus. For others who work in the NHS or as a 
care giver in a residential home or as another kind of front line worker, 
there will have been months of hard work while living in the shadow of 
contagion. Many others will have simply felt lonely and frustrated and yet 
there may be some who have just been able to enjoy a slowing down of the 
pace of life. 
     I have read much in the secular and church press of late as to the 
medium and long-term effects of lockdown and the virus. I sense a certain 
rushing to judgement in some of these pieces, not least in the assertion 
that churches must offer everything on-line after lockdown has ended. I 
remain open-minded but feel there is no adequate substitute for meeting together in fellowship in our church 
buildings, and the sooner this can happen again the better. 
     

During the early days of the lockdown we saw some rather silly examples of rushing to judgement with clergy 
banned from entering their churches to pray, something that was quickly proved to be without legal authority. 
The Derbyshire Police did not exactly cover themselves in glory by pouring black ink into a lake to prevent 
sightseers and many individuals went slightly bonkers with panic buying of loo rolls! 
     In late May the media erupted with the story of Mr Cummings’ trip to Durham and while offering no 
personal view on his actions, I cannot help but reflect that had he not been the Leave Campaign director in 
the 2016 referendum, his journey would have remained an entirely private matter. That a significant number 
of Church of England Bishops, in a clearly orchestrated Twitter onslaught, chose to rush to judgment before 
knowing all the facts, is a source of embarrassment to many of us, both clergy and laity alike. Indeed, the 
former Archbishop of Canterbury, Lord Carey, has reflected that they have 'coarsened public discourse', and 
I agree entirely. Some, including the Bishop of Reading, are very new to their episcopal roles and perhaps 
deserve a little latitude, but many of them really ought to have known better. I do wonder how they think they 
have advanced the gospel or the reputation of the Church of England through their judgemental and, in some 
instances, unpleasant tweeting. One cannot help but call to mind the line from Alexander Pope’s poem: 'Fools 
rush in where angels fear to tread'. 
     

The internet has enhanced our lives in so many ways, but we are also aware of the negative effects; not least 
a rushing to judgement in emails, Twitter, Facebook groups, WhatsApp and all the rest. Hiding behind a 
computer screen or with thumbs at the ready on our phones, we can be so bold and also often so reckless. If 
only people would just pause and reflect before pressing send on their devices. Clergy often find themselves at 
the sharp end of this as we are soft and visible targets and I learnt early on never to respond immediately, but 
to sleep on a reply. Of course, that measured response often incites further fury as an immediate reply is what 
is desired, in order to provoke a full-blown row. I remember an MP friend telling me that a constituent sent 
him an email demanding action and as he had not replied within an hour of the first message, he re-emailed to 
say he was a disgrace and he would never vote for him again! 
     As I reflect on the last few months of lockdown I very much hope that we might learn to be more cautious in 
coming to a judgement on issues and on one another, and that we also might just try to be kinder and a little 
less mean-spirited. The special prayer for Pentecost Sunday includes this invocation: 
     'Grant us by the Spirit to have a right judgment in all things.' 
     Amen to that! 
     Warm wishes,
     Jamie

The vicar's letter

CAUTIOUS JUDGEMENT

FOOLS RUSH IN . . .

CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

    • Loose covers

    • Re-Upholstery

    • Curtains

    • Tracks & Poles

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

For personal, helpful 
service, please call

   TEL: 0184 426 1769
    MOB: 0780 221 3381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com

http://www.grahamblake.com

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.physiocare.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 7

 the parish noticeboard — 1
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Notices

— GCSE and A Level students uncertain— GCSE and A Level students uncertain
      of their futures      of their futures

—  all who feel isolated and lonely—  all who feel isolated and lonely

—  all who work in residential homes—  all who work in residential homes

—  —  those charged with managing thethose charged with managing the
      Covid-19  emergency      Covid-19  emergency

FOR YOUR PRAYERS IN JULYFOR YOUR PRAYERS IN JULY

Planning Your
Traditional Wedding?

Then you might like to 
discuss the possibility of 

marriage in our ancient and 
beautiful parish church.

If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, 
we will work hard to provide you with a memorable and 
moving occasion. We can provide a choir, organ, peal of 
eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set in 

ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 
churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew SERVING CHARVIL, 
SONNING & sonning eye since the 7th century

Deliveries almost back to normal

Each year we usually publish a combined July/August 
issue, but this year, to ease the disruption caused by 
Covid-19, we chose to make May/June the combined issue. 

While we managed to get the May/June issue printed, 
distribution was very difficult and we thank the many 
people who were able to collect their copies from the south 
porch of St Andrew's Church and from the above pick-up 
point on the Old Bath Road, Charvil. 

With this issue, we are almost back to normal. We have 
printed the usual quantity and hopefully you are reading 
this because our distributors are able to work again.

Copies will be available to collect in the south porch for 
readers living outside Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye 
where our distributors usually deliver, and the magazine 
will, as always, be available on the website from where it 
can be read on-line, or downloaded:

http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk 

A second organ at St Andrew’s 
Final Diocesan permissions have now been received and so 
the new Regent Classic organ from Viscount Organs Ltd 
will be installed this month. 

It has been custom built for the needs of our church 
and it will enhance the growing musical tradition at 
St Andrew’s. 

The console (pictured above) will be placed in the side 
chapel and most of the speakers will be concealed within 
the case of the existing pipe organ. 

A very similar instrument was installed in St Peter’s, 
Caversham in 2015 and we were very impressed with 
the results when parishioners were invited to a special 
meeting there in 2018 to see and hear for ourselves.  

Our historic pipe organ will remain in use for some 
smaller services and we will continue to maintain it, but 
the new, more powerful and reliable instrument will be a 
very welcome addition at the 10.30am service and all the 
other big festivals and concerts. 

Gordon Barnett RIP
We are sad to report the death of Gordon Barnett after a 
long illness. In 2005 Gordon agreed to become editor of 
The Parish Magazine on a 'trial' basis. He remained editor 
for the next six years, only stepping down from the role 
because he moved from Sonning to Lymington. He was 
well known in the parish for his tireless fund raising 
work with the Rotary Club, and as chairman of both the 
Sonning Twinning Association and the Sonning branch 
of The Royal British Legion. We are thankful that, despite 
being ill during his time as editor, Gordon kept the 
magazine going when many others were failing. 

CONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics call us on 0118 934 5016

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners

• Pull-up banners

• Posters

• Point of sale

• Shop signage

• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems

• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce

• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings

• Graphic design

• Installation services

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901
ee::  bbuulllliinnnn@@ffuulllleerrss..ccoo..uukk wwwwww..bbuulllliinnnnssoonnnniinngg..ccoo..uukk

TAKE AWAY 
FISH AND CHIPS £10

BOOK A BEAUTIFUL 
NIGHT STAY WITH 

US.
RECEIVE 15% OFF 
QUOTE THE CODE 

FST1845

new year Course!  book now

Let’s 
Get Creative!

Absolute beginners to Improvers... Just Like You!

An exciting, fun and  
creative way to  
Make New Friends  
& Learn New Skills
Learn to Paint and  
Draw People & Places
Explore 4 different media: Drawing, 
Painting with Watercolour, Acrylics, & 
Oil Pastels. Discover how to paint faces, 
figures, friends, family and stunning 
landscapes. Learn artists’ secrets needed 
to create beautiful pieces of original art.

Step By Step Easy Lessons
• Part-time course
•  3-hour classes over 14 weeks, 

morning or afternoon sessions
• Fun, easy, social event
• We supply all materials

Strictly Limited Places
To maintain a high standard of tuition, 
our classes are kept small, available 
places are strictly limited!

Please Call  
Now for more  
details and a  
friendly chat.

0118 436 0895
Eye & Dunsden Village Hall

READING

SA
07

32
 1

9

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.bullinnsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 9

When confined to home at the start of the lockdown I 
thought of some the things I would have time for — the 
garden, clearing the rubbish in my sheds, pressure washing 
the drive, decorating and, top of the list, tidying my desk. 
After 10 weeks, the first four have come to fruition, but my 
desk is still in great need of attention!

When clearing the sheds I created a large heap of broken 
garden and electrical equipment, several doors, used paint 
tins, an old car battery, a headboard for a bed, etc, etc. 
Looking down the road from a bedroom window, I noticed 
that at least three of my neighbours were also clearing 
rubbish — each of them had a skip in their garden. I was 
thinking that I will also need to hire a skip, when my wife 
reminded me about an advert in The Parish Magazine (page 
28) about a local waste clearance service. I should not have 
needed reminding as I had designed the advert at the end 
of last year. We are always willing to help — free of charge 
— our advertisers create their adverts, especially if they 
are local small businesses. As I write, my rubbish is being 
cleared!

Also as I write, the lockdown rules are slowly being 
relaxed to start rebuilding the economy which has faced the 
most devastating period in living memory. The recovery of 
small local businesses, which form a large percentage of the 
74 advertisers in our magazine, is vital for both the local 
and the nation's economic recovery. It is, therefore, more 
important than ever that we all remember the Christian 
fundamentals of life commanded by Jesus: 'Love the Lord your 
God with all your heart and with all your soul and with all your 
mind and with all your strength.’ The second is this: ‘Love your 
neighbour as yourself.’ There is no commandment greater than 
these.' (Mark 12: 30-31)

During the Coronavirus pandemic there have been 
hundreds of examples of how people have shown through 
their actions their willingness to 'love their neighbours'. This 
love needs to continue if we are going to rebuild the economy 
and we can do this by helping our local businesses through 
the difficult days ahead. 

Our advertising team — Gordon Nutbrown, his wife 
Rosemary who looks after the classified page, and Pat Livesey 
who does the invoicing — work hard to provide through 
our adverts in The Parish Magazine a broad range of different 
services provided by local businesses. Please keep a copy of 
The Parish Magazine handy and try to 'love your neighbour' by 
using their services whenever possible. 

Please also mention their adverts in the magazine when 
speaking to an advertiser. As well as helping them recover 
their businesses, it will help us keep your magazine viable. 
Loving God and our neighbour is good for all of us! 

For many Christians around the world, 14 July is a 
special day. It is when they celebrate, and give thanks 
for, St Camillus de Lellis, a patron of the sick, hospitals, 
nurses and physicians — the title, patron, is an ancient 
one, for example, the Sumerian god Ninazu's son, 
Ningiszida, was a patron of medicine.

Camillus was born in Abruzzo, near Rome, at Pentecost 
1550 and was a rebellious child. He towered above others 
and his teachers failed to educate him. As a youth, he led a 
swashbuckling life of a gambler, funded it as a mercenary 
soldier. When destitute, he took refuge in churches where, in 
1575, he met a friar who told him, ‘God is everything. The rest is 
nothing. One should save one’s soul which does not die’. 

This meeting began a transformation which saw him 
working in hospitals for the incurables, people who were 
usually in the care of mercenaries. 

Camillus' experience gave birth to an idea of replacing 
the mercenaries with people driven by love. With this idea 
in mind, he founded a religious order called the 'Ministers 
of the Sick', known internationally today as the Camillians. 
They used an emblem of a red cross which subsequently was 
adopted by international health care organisations such as 
the British Red Cross.

Since the formation of the Camillians they have been on 
the front line of all the world's most serious threats to life — 
plagues, epidemics, leprosy, tuberculosis, AIDs and currently 
Covid-19. 

From their Holy Ghost Hospital in Rome, Camillians 
travel to plague-stricken parts of the world, each Camillian 
having dedicated his life to caring for the sick. 

There are over 1,000 Camillian priests and brothers 
serving on the Coronavirus front line around the world. 
Remember them in your prayers on 14 July.

For more information: https://www.camilliani.org/en/

 the parish noticeboard — 2
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

From the desk 
of the editor

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk

Love our advertisers

LOVE YOUR NEIGHBOUR

DRIVEN BY LOVE

Camillus de Lellis, 
a 'front line' saint 
from yesterday for 
today!

CONTENTSCONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

 the parish noticeboard — 3

Amazing Easter Garden lockdown challenge!

Traditionally on Easter Sunday the St Andrew's Sunday Club children 
gather during the morning service to create an Easter Garden. While 
the Coronavirus prevented them from meeting this year, it did not stop 
the creativity. Sunday Club leaders gave them a challenge at home 
— create your own Easter Garden and share pictures of them online. 
Some of the amazing results seen here illustrate the tremendous 
creativity and imagination our of children — helped no doubt by their 
equally talented parents and guardians! Well done to you all!  

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - July 2020 11

Amazing Easter Garden lockdown challenge!

CONTENTSCONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS  SERVING  
SONNING SINCE 1826
READING 0118 957 3650
HENLEY 01491 413434
CAVERSHAM 0118 947 7007
ALSO AT  MAIDENHEAD,  BRACKNELL,  WOKINGHAM,  THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY  FUNERAL 
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES 
BEREAVEMENT CARE 

WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED
Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

Banish limescale with a 
TwinTec Water Softener
• Enjoy a scale-free kitchen and bathrooms
• Protect and improve the efficiency 

of your boiler
• Lower your energy bills
• Reduce time spent cleaning
• Enjoy softer skin and shinier hair
No buttons or routine maintenance: it’s easy

Twyford: 0118 9344485
Finchampstead: 0118 9733110
thamesvalleywatersofteners.co.uk

Call for a free installation 
survey or quote

THAMES VALLEY
WATER SOFTENERS

10
YEAR

GUARANTEE

  
 

 
For further information, please call Steve Maguire at M&L Healthcare Solutions:- 

 

PHONE 01628 945944 or 01223 881779 
  

Email: steve.maguire@mlhs.co.uk              quoting ref: The Parish Magazine 
  

M&L Healthcare Solutions is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Reference number 554206) 

 

Independent And FREE Advice For All Individual & Company Members 
 

 Switch to an alternative scheme – If you are currently insured, switching to a competitor can mean substantially lower rates 
 Pre-existing conditions covered – It is often possible to include pre-existing medical conditions currently covered by your existing provider 
 Improve your coverage – We can frequently improve your cover whilst also lowering the cost of your premium 

 Complexities of different schemes – In many cases, people are over insured – we can ensure you are covered with a scheme that 
meets your individual needs and requirements 

 Full cover for cancer treatment – Many polices do not cover cancer in full – we are able to advise on your current level of coverage 
 

                                                     

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 13Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 4

SAINT ANDREW'S YOUTH
I hope and pray you’re all safe and well. 
My thoughts are with you, the young 
people and each of the families in our 
parish. I know this time is taking a toll on 
lots of people for lots of different reasons. 

Here's a quick update on how things are 
going with STAY ...

Teach Westy videos
I have continued asking the STAY young 
people from the local area to take part 
in the ‘Teach Westy’ videos. It’s all about 
getting them doing something they know 
how to do and teaching me their mad skills! 
(clearly I don’t know what I’m doing!) 
So far we’ve had Izzy teaching me how to 
make flapjacks, Sam teaching me George 
Ezra - Shotgun, on the guitar, Elspeth 
teaching me how to play minecraft, Oliver 
teaching me, Lewis Capaldi - Someone you 
loved, on the piano and Sharde teaching me 
how to do a hand stand. See all the videos 
on the church Facebook page or website. 

STAY on Sunday
Through our weekly Zoom calls on Sunday
                    mornings we have completed
                      the STAY on Sunday series on
                       ‘When Jesus meets...’ It was
                        about the people Jesus met and
                         how he treated them. We could
                         see from these stories and
                          interactions that Jesus was
                           kind, humble, caring, honest,
                          generous, authoritative, faithful
                            and servant-hearted. To help 
                       remind the young people about
                        what Jesus is like, I sent post 
                         cards to encourage them in
                         their faith and get them to keep 
                          reading about who Jesus is and
                          what his character is like. We
                          ended the series by saying:
                          this is what Jesus is like, we
                          are called to be like Jesus, so
                              GO AND DO LIKEWISE!

                           STAY daily challenges
                            STAY youth have continued
                             to enjoy completing the daily 
                               challenges! It has been a 
                                highlight to many of my
                                 days seeing young people
                                 eat food with socks on
                                 their hands, dress up as
                                 their parents, read their
                                   prayers  for the world as
                                    so many people suffer in        
                                     this pandemic or seeing
                                     the vision boards they
                                             made for what they

want they want their life to be like after 
lockdown! It has been so encouraging 
seeing them deepening their faith and 
believing that God is still present and 
will carry them all through this dark and 
confusing time.

STAY schools work
Piggott School: As a school governor, I was 
asked to lead a weekly prayer meeting for 
staff and governors at the school. Between 
10-14 of us gather each Wednesday morning 
for a short time of prayer and reflection. It 
has been uplifting and a positive injection 
each week for all of us.
Reading Blue Coat School: I am privileged 
to be able to continue my weekly mentoring 
sessions with the boys throughout 
lockdown, albeit virtually! I also had the 
honour of doing a virtual assembly. It was 
about ‘grasping’ — what are we grasping 
for during this time of lockdown (financial 
security, popularity, fitness, academic 
achievement, a deeper faith, a greater sense 
of what’s important in life etc) and what 
do we need to keep hold of as we return to 
normal life? 

STAY connected
Please stay connected with all we are doing. 
I am always happy to chat about ideas or 
what’s going on for you where you are? I 
hope you’re all OK and I look forward to 
seeing you all again really soon! 

God bless, 
Westy

youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk 
0794 622 4106

Enough is enough 

I say! Let’s get 

back to normal 

and be done with 

this lockdown 

shenanigans!

Alice dressed as 
her dad; Tom 

eating with his 
socks; and a 

prayer from Cerys 
for the world — 

try saying it! 

CONTENTSCONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

Whether you are moving home, planning for
the future or considering divorce, need advice
on a workplace issue or want to resolve a dispute,
our specialist solicitors can help.

0118 951 6800   www.blandy.co.uk
Reading  |  Henley-on-Thames  |  London

For You & Your Family  |  For Your Business

285YEARS’
expertise

CELEBRATING

Legal advice
for you & your
family?
We can help.

BLA4909 Sonning Mag 125x175mm Family AW.pdf   1   08/08/2019   16:50

My main carer 
is very good, she 

is wonderful,
 like a friend

The managers 
are approachable 

and supportive
I love care work 
and being around 

to help people

The training gives 
you confidence to 

learn more

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...  

Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...  
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...  

Why not join our close knit team? 

n✔  Full training given
n✔  Existing skills   
 & experience valued
n✔  Guaranteed work,  
 local area 

n✔  Flexible hours or  
 shifts available
n✔  Supportive hands-on  
 management

Bridges ticks all the boxes

UKHCA Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

An independent company  rated good by Care Quality  Commission, our customers and staff alike.

If you think this might be for you, find out more...  
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758 

or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk  
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price

• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening

• Free Advice / FreeQuotes

• Old  flooring uplifted & furniture moved

• Fast turn around on fitting if required

• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

We supply and install: Amtico 
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl 

Non-slip and more...

Tel: 0118 958 0445
10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ 

info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.blandy.co.uk
http://www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 15Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 5

The persecuted Church and how to support it
A roundup of news items, features, and links by Colin Bailey. Please read for awareness, and support through prayer and further support 
— financial or otherwise. This month the focus on Nigeria and the attacks by terrorists on Christians there in the time of Covid-19.

Opportunistic attacks in Nigerian lockdown 

At the time of writing, there are more 
than 42,500 cases of Coronavirus across 
Africa, according to Africa News. Data 
from John Hopkins University and 
Africa Center for Disease Control 
shows that, by country, the fourth 
highest incidence in the continent is 
Nigeria, with 2,388 cases.

Yet the Morning Star News, a 
non-profit independent news service 
focusing exclusively on the persecution 
of Christians, reported in April on the 
killing of seven Christians in Nigeria’s 
Bassa County on 1 April. These were 
mainly the elderly who could not 
escape quickly enough. 24 houses were 
burned in Hukke village and 15 houses 
in another village, Nkiedoro, during a 
simultaneous attack. 

There had already been a spate of 
attacks by Muslim Fulani herdsmen 
and Islamic extremist groups in the 
country during the first 3 months of 
the year.

A Forbes online article describes 
the Fulani herdsmen, also known as 
the Fulani militia, as a semi-nomadic, 
pastoralist ethnic group living in the 
central regions of Nigeria. The majority 
of the Fulani herdsmen are Muslim. 
They have clashed with indigenous 
tribes and local, mainly Christian, 
farmers about grazing land over the 
centuries.

Morning Star News quoted a 
January statement from Christian 
Solidarity International (CSI), 
which called on the UN Security 
Council’s permanent members to 
prevent genocide in the country. The 
spokesman, John Eibner, chairman 
of CSI’s international management, 
said that at least 1,000 Christians in 
Nigeria had been reported killed by 
Islamist militants over the last year.

Attacks have continued, with, as 
recently as 1 May, reports of Muslim 
Fulani herdsmen attacking a Christian 
couple in the country’s Plateau state. 

The victim, Yusif Pam, is struggling 
with medical bills because he has been 
living in an IDP (Internally Displaced 
Person) camp since 2015 when his 
community was attacked by the 
herdsmen. 

On 5 May, a Fulani militant attack 
on a Christian school at evening 
prayers left the pastor for dead and his 
family injured. The pastor said in a text 
to friends that the family’s escape was 
a 'miracle'.  

Sadly, this article has had to be 
regularly updated with news of more 
atrocities — one being a report by 
Barnabas Fund about the murder 
by Fulani militants of 17 Nigerian 
Christians, including a 70 year old, 
seven children and a 6 month old baby, 
in Kaduna State, on 11 May. 

At least 20 Christians were killed 
and several injured, Barnabas Fund 
reports, in 4 days of murderous 
Fulani militant attacks on 16 mainly 
Christian villages in Nigeria’s Middle 
Belt.

Nigeria is 12th on Open Doors’ 
World Watch List, and also the country 
where the most Christians are killed 
each year. According to Jo Newhouse, a 
regional spokesperson for the charity, 
'These are horrific, opportunistic 
attacks on people who are defenceless 
in their homes during lockdown.

'The community made efforts to 
alert security agents, but nothing was 
done to prevent it. If people are going 
to stay in their homes during the 
Covid-19 pandemic, they need to feel 
safe from terrible attacks like this.' 

You can donate to Open Doors to 
help support victims and bereaved 
survivors of Nigerian terrorism and 
persecution by telephoning 0199 346 
0015 or at https://tinyurl.com/y9963hyj   

Sources and further reading:
Africanews.com article Coronavirus in 
Africa: 42,769 cases; 1,759 deaths; 14,129 
recoveriesby Abdur Rahman Alfa Shaban 
3.5.2020

Morningstarnews.org  article Fulani 
Herdsmen in Nigeria Kill More than 60 
Christians in Five Weeks, Sources say 
5.4.2020 

Forbes.com article Trump May Not Be 
Wrong On the Fulani Herdsmen Crisis In 
Nigeria by Ewelina U.Ochab 4.5.2018

Morningstarnews.org article Herdsmen 
Ambush Christian Couple with Machetes in 
Plateau State, Nigeria 1.5.2020

Barnabasfund.org article “Miracle” escape 
for Nigerian pastor and family shot in Fulani 
militant attack in Plateau State undated 

Barnabasfund.org article Seven children 
and baby among 17 Nigerian Christians 
murdered by Fulani militants in remote 
village undated 

Barnabasfund.org article At least 20 
Christians killed in four-day Fulani militant 
spree in 16 Nigerian villages undated

Opendoorsuk.org article Video: Nigerian 
Christians Talk About A Recent Fulani 
Militant Attack 24.4.2020

Worshippers leaving a Nigerian church          Picture: Worldwatch Monitor

Covid-19 pandemic and widespread lockdowns around 
the globe has not stopped terror attacks by militants on 
Christians.

GRAZING DISPUTES

HORRIFIC ATTACKS

MORE ATROCITIES

CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

Complete Pest 
Solutions

WASPS • RATS • MICE • SQUIRRELS 
BED BUGS • FLEAS • BIRDS & RODENT PROOFING

PROFESSIONAL PEST 
CONTROLLERS REGISTER

Leslie Parker 
parkerleslie65@aol.com
0125 624 2135    0799 081 4143
2 Vyne Lodge Farm Cottage, Bramley, Tadley, Hampshire RG26 5EA

0118 940 41630118 940 4163
www.barn-store.co.ukwww.barn-store.co.uk

Only 5 minutes 

from Henley on 

the Reading road

Whatever you want to store ...
... for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not 
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork 
overload or just "de-cluttering" to sell your 
house more quickly - we offer a friendly 
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure 
storage all on one level, and hassle 
free 24/7 access, contact us now!

 
DESIGN
SERVICE

PLUMBERS MERCHANTS

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Business Park, RG30 6BX 

BUILDERS MERCHANTS
Blanke Villa, Lambs Lane, Spencers Wood, RG7 1JB

01182 075 160

01189 429 499
Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Businesss Park, RG30 6BX

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 17

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

March 2020 will be noted for years,
A time of fear, of hardship and tears.
Our country is hurting and grieving its dead,
All of us watching the news with such dread.
But out of adversity, something bigger doth glow.
There is friendship and kindness to those we don’t know,

Clap for the carers is a Thursday night slot,
Banging saucepans and hands for the whole blimmin’ lot.
The army of people who have never earned much,
Keep this country going with their care and their touch.
The hours they are working must number a few,
Whilst we stay at home, keeping safely from view.

Supermarkets were raided and shelves were laid bare,
Toilet roll shortage thanks to those with no care.
Bottles of Corona beer left and unwanted,
But those on the frontline have never been daunted.
When businesses closed, some became creative,
Delivering food parcels leaving the shielded elated.

9am workouts with good looking Joe
Skype, Zoom and Houseparty left the internet slow.
Virtual meet ups with friends and online choirs
Home schooling for many — its been pretty dire.
But through it all we have filled in the time,
Rainbows in windows and toy bears in a line.

On a Thursday the nation turns a shade of mid blue,
The Shard and Wembley to name just a few....
Families spending time all together,
Tik Tok challenges regardless of weather.
Cooking from scratch is a regular affair.
Recipes many would never have dared.

When this is all over the nation will bloom
And one thing’s for sure — a Corona Baby boom.
In times of reflection we can learn a great deal,
Of sheer human kindness and how it can heal,
We’ve discovered a gem of a man from God’s county,
His name’s Captain Tom and he’s raised a fair bounty.

If ever a symbol of hope and sheer grit,
I know you’ll agree that Tom’s surely it.
Whilst the news is depressing, he’s a true shining light,
And his walking endeavours have brought such delight.
He’s humble, positive, cheerful and proud,
Come 30th April we’ll sing Happy Birthday loud.

And whilst all of us worry about Covid-19
He stands for something that is now rarely seen.
That true British pride, is respected in spades,
And people have donated giving millions of aid.
So it got me to thinking about life as a whole,
And what is important, 'Our dreams and our goals?

It has made us stop and appreciate life,
Material things don’t matter in moments of strife.
It is the love and protection of family and friends,
Neighbours helping neighbours is what I commend.
Whilst doctors and nurses man the front line,
Drivers, teachers and pharmacists give of their time.

Risking their lives for the benefit of others,
Is the ultimate gift from one human to another.
The trappings of life aren’t needed in lockdown,
A phone call, a text ensures others don’t meltdown.
Nature is flourishing and birds are in song,
It is these simple things that are keeping me strong.

I’m missing family and friends, but so are we all,
Thank goodness for Zoom, Skype or a call.
I’m ready to give them a hug full of meaning,
And when that time comes my house will be gleaming.
And so here’s a message to Covid the Virus,
You’ve left some of us grieving but showered others with kindness.

You’ve brought out the best in so many people,
To appreciate, life and everything simple.
We’ll never forget you and the hurt you have left,
Those working all hours and so many bereft.
But when all’s said and done there is hope out of tragedy,
We value our freedom, our friends and our family.

Covid-19 — You 
brought out the 
best in us!
By Sally Wilson

Picture:  Nigel Leviss

 CORONAVIRUS — 1  

                                        CONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

mortgagerequired.com 
01628 507477

Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 4AQ

Our Later Life Lending experts are here to help 
you understand how you can use the equity built 
up in your home to help finance your retirement.  
We offer free, friendly, professional advice. 

Repay your existing mortgage 
Pay off your debts

Help your family financially

Carry out home improvements

Go on holiday or buy a new car

This is a lifetime mortgage to understand the features and risks, ask for a personalised illustration. There will be no fee for Mortgage Advice. There may be a fee for arranging a mortgage. The precise amount 
will depend upon your circumstances, but we estimate it to be £599. Mortgage Required Ltd, Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 4AQ is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 
reference 573718 at www.fca.org.uk.

Life Begins    
at 55...

To arrange an appointment visit our website or  give us a call

Contact us today for a 
FREE 

No obligation Consultation 
and Quotation

Plumbing, Plastering, Tiling 
and all associated work

0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com

http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com

104 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ

‘Pupils’ social development and collaboration skills 
are excellent.’

‘Pupils make an outstanding contribution to 
the lives of others.’

ISI Inspection, November 2019

Register online: rbcs.org.uk
An Independent Day School for Boys 11-18, and Girls 16 -18

‘Excellent’ School

167 Fairwater Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3JQ

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 19Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 CORONAVIRUS — 2  

Sonning scrubs sewers help 'save the NHS' 
When Berkshire Healthcare asked for 
volunteers to help the NHS by making 
clothing such as scrubs, seamstresses 
from the parish formed the Sonning 
Scrubs Sewing Crew and enlisted 
the help of some local businesses and 
a generous Sonning resident who 
funded the project.

Under the guidance of Leanne Hughes 
and her team from Newlands Girls' 
School in Maidenhead, Sonning Scrubs 
Sewing Crew have delivered 85 scrubs 
together with 70 headbands and 
bags to two Sue Ryder hospices, two 
care homes, the Reading University 
Covid-19 testing unit and Brighter 
Living, an organisation that provides 
protected care for young people and 
children.

Caroline Kuipers, one of the 
Sonning Scrubs Sewing Crew's 
organisers, said: 'None of this would 
have been possible without the hard 
work and dedication from an amazing 
group people who were desperate to do 
something to help their community. 

'The project had its challenges with 
patterns and fabrics to be sourced 

but, with the support of a team from 
Thorngate Upholstery of Woodley and 
from The Window Dresser, they all 
came together to cut, sew and deliver 
the finished products to where they 
were needed most. 

'It is an incredible achievement, but 
it's not over yet, the project continues. 
More scrubs are still needed!'

Thumbs up from Reading University

Home machinist Janine

Caroline with one of the scrubs

Janet at her work station

Thank you from Sue Ryder

Rainbows and scarecrows welcome 
children back to Sonning CofE School

Picture above from Jan 
Fielding, all others by 

Nigel Leviss

CONTENTS             CONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

Follow Us @ShiplakeCollege

#ShiplakeInclusive
#ShiplakeIndividual

#ShiplakeInspirational

www.shiplake.org.uk

Stay Home
Protect the NHS
Save Lives

Thankyou NHS

Valerie O’Donnell BA (Hons), DHyp (Dist), MBSCH  

C L I N I C A L  H Y P N O T H E R A P I S T  

Telephone consultations 
available for help with 

STRESS… ANXIETY… SLEEP 

07770 934880 
valerieanneodonnell@gmail.com 
www.valerie-odonnell.co.uk British Society of 

Clinical Hypnosis 

Active
Hearing

Spire Dunedin Hospital, 13 Bath Road, Reading, Berks, RG1 6NS

Email: info@active-hearing.com

Web: www.active-hearing.com

Contact us today on 0800 612 9727

Ear wax removal and 
FREE hearing test appointments available!

We supply the latest digital hearing aids!

 
 

We use 100% Biodegradable, Eco Friendly Cleaning Products  

For an ALL INCLUSIVE cleaning service with one set price and no hidden costs 

Our employed, trained & insured cleaners provide a Guaranteed Service for your home or 
business  

 

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.shiplake.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 21Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 CORONAVIRUS — 3  

Two York professors — Revd Professor Andrew Village and Revd Canon 
Professor Leslie J. Francis, invite you to take part in a nationwide online 
survey about the effect Covid-19 has had on you and your church.

The professors hope their survey 
will enable everyone to record their 
experience of the pandemic, the 
ministry given or received, and what 
you think will happen to churches in 
the future.

They say it is an attempt to go 
beyond anecdote and capture evidence 
of both excitement and fears for the 
future, of where stress levels have 
changed, and whether personal faith 
has weakened or grown. It will take 
about 20-30 minutes to complete. 

Most of the questions require 
tick box answers although there are 
options to specify your particular 
circumstances and at the end you can 
give your views. Some of the questions 
will ask about you. These are designed 
to see how the lockdown is affecting 
people in different contexts.

The survey can be completed on 
mobile phones, although it is faster to 
use devices with larger screens such as 
tablets or computers. To take part: 

https://tinyurl.com/ycsq9fy2

Share your Covid-19 experience 

Forced to put their planned fund 
raising concerts and other events on 
hold, the ladies of the Inner Wheel 
Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, like 
many other local organisations, 
began virtual meetings using 
WhatsApp and Zoom to enjoy quiz 
nights and social get-togethers. 
However, their desire to help the 
local community could not be 
subdued, so they set about finding 
ways of fulfilling their desires.

To show their appreciation to the 
Covid-19 front-line workers they 
made cakes for NHS staff at the 
Wexham Park and Royal Berkshire 
hospitals.  

They also joined the volunteers 
making PPE (Personal Protection 
Equipment) by dusting down their 
sewing machines to stitch hospital 
scrubs and scrub bags. 

Some of their members who 
love to knit and crochet encouraged 
other members to take up these 
handicrafts and make blankets 
and shawls to include with 'chemo 
gift bags' for patients at RBH and 
for Wokingham in Need, a charity 
dedicated to helping homeless and 
vulnerable people in Wokingham. 

Other members assisted people 
who are self isolating by helping 
them to order food parcels, and 
delivering them.  

The Inner Wheel Club members 
also helped by making regular 
telephone calls to members 
of Berkshire Vision Reading 

Association for the Blind and the 
LINK Visiting Scheme befriending 
the elderly while they are unable to 
receive visitors. 

Jackie Bignell, president, said 
'This pandemic has opened our eyes 
to more opportunities for us to give 
practical help where needed and we 
would welcome new members to 
join us in our mission.'

http://www.innerwheelrme.org  

St Paul’s Cathedral has opened an 
online book of remembrance for those 
who have died as a result of Covid-19. 
People of all faiths, beliefs or none are 
invited to contribute.

HRH The Prince of Wales said: 'This 
virtual book of remembrance is here 
not just to recall our loss and sorrow, 
but also to be thankful for everything 
good that those we have loved brought 
into our lives.'

Family, friends and carers can 
submit, free of charge, the name, 
photograph and a short message in 
honour of a deceased person via the 
Remember Me website. 

https://www.rememberme2020.uk/

Book of Remembrance

Picture: Mitchell Henderson on Unsplash

Inner Wheelers add a new community service spoke

     CONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

 feature    

At the VE Day 'street party' during the lockdown 
I spoke   for the first time — at the prescribed 
social distance — with some neighbours who 
told me they had lived in their home for 59 
years. I couldn't resist suggesting that when we 
return to normality we have a chat about the 
history of Charvil. 'Oh no' was the reply. 'You 
really need to speak to Bill Crane, he knows 
more than anyone.' 

By coincidence, I had already been seeking 
permission from the Twyford and Ruscombe 
Local History Society (TRLHS) for permission to 
publish extracts from Bill Crane’s excellent little 
book called ‘A Walk Around Charvil’. 

The book was published in 1994 and the Society 
still has a few copies available at £2.50. As 
the title suggests, Bill Crane's book takes the 
form of a guided walk around the village which 
has grown almost beyond recognition in the 
last quarter of a century since it was written. 
Nevertheless, the history remains the same 
and I'm pleased to report that TRLHS has kindly 
allowed 'The Parish Magazine' to use extracts 
from Bill Cranes's work, so in this issue we 
publish parts of the author's introduction and 
historical background to Charvil — editor.

When I was asked to write an article about Charvil 
for the Journal of the Twford and Ruscombe Local 
History Society, my first thoughts were that, apart 
from two old farms — Charvil and East Park — 
there seemed to be very little of historic interest 
to relate. Its 853 acres appeared to be mostly 
agricultural with marshland, interspersed by 
modern housing on either side of the New Bath 
Road, the A4 Twyford by-pass. 

However, through my researches at the Berkshire 
Record Office, Reading Library and elsewhere 
— and particularly through my discussions with 
older residents — I soon came to realise that I had 
gleaned enough information about Charvil and 
its inhabitants to compile a small booklet, which 
I set out in the form of a 'walk' within the present 
boundaries of the present parish. 

It is known that there have been people living in the 
Charvil area from around 2000 BC. Archaeologists 
refer to the gravel terraces where the Thames and 
Loddon rivers meet as being rich sites of prehistoric 
date, particularly from the Neolithic and Bronze 
Ages.

Two Saxon bracelets were found near the 
Charvil Farm site and there are crop marks, 
shown on Ordnance Survey maps north of the St 
Patrick's Avenue recreation ground. These indicate 
that several early settlements existed, basically 
concerned with farming — an occupation that 
continued to be followed by many later inhabitants 
of Charvil, well into the present century. [1900's]

Introduction

Historical background

In medieval times the area formed part of the 
possessions of the Bishops of Sarum in the Manor 
of Sonning in the Hundred of Charlton, until 
the powerful bishops decided to make their own 
Hundred in the 13th century. [A Hundred was the 
division of a shire for administrative, military and judicial 
purposes under the common law. When introduced by the 
Saxons between 613 and 1017, a Hundred had enough land 
to sustain approximately 100 households]

It has been suggested that there may have been 
a connection between the naming of Charvil and 
the original Hundred in which it was placed. It is 
interesting to note that Charlton was believed to 
have derived from the Old English Ceorldun — the 
hill of the peasant. 

Several other theories have been put forward 
over the years as to the origin of the name. Some 
believe that in earlier timer Charvil could have 
been called  Charlvil — the Old French ville often 
being used to describe a farm or a country house.

Another suggestion has been that it is derived 
from Choeri-vil  — a settlement of the Churls or 
Villeins, the semi-free peasants of the manorial 
system.

Although it has not been possible to establish 
a more precise meaning, it is perhaps worth 
noting that Char may have referred to the charcoal 
burners who were reputed to have lived in the 
Charvil Farm area many years ago. 

Frank Hawke's map of 1821 certainly shows 
the area of Charfield, with Charvil Hill (now the 
Hawthorns Estate, off Park Lane) as being called 

WHY CHARVIL?

Bill Crane was born in Twyford 90 years ago and 
was educated in local schools. He has lived in 
Charvil since 1955 and has served on the Charvil 
Parish Council, been a member of Charvil Art 
Group, and of the Twyford and Ruscombe Local 
History Society.

An aerial view of Charvil taken 2014 for The Parish Magazine

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - July 2020 23

 feature    

In medieval times the area formed part of the 
possessions of the Bishops of Sarum in the Manor 
of Sonning in the Hundred of Charlton, until 
the powerful bishops decided to make their own 
Hundred in the 13th century. [A Hundred was the 
division of a shire for administrative, military and judicial 
purposes under the common law. When introduced by the 
Saxons between 613 and 1017, a Hundred had enough land 
to sustain approximately 100 households]

It has been suggested that there may have been 
a connection between the naming of Charvil and 
the original Hundred in which it was placed. It is 
interesting to note that Charlton was believed to 
have derived from the Old English Ceorldun — the 
hill of the peasant. 

Several other theories have been put forward 
over the years as to the origin of the name. Some 
believe that in earlier timer Charvil could have 
been called  Charlvil — the Old French ville often 
being used to describe a farm or a country house.

Another suggestion has been that it is derived 
from Choeri-vil  — a settlement of the Churls or 
Villeins, the semi-free peasants of the manorial 
system.

Although it has not been possible to establish 
a more precise meaning, it is perhaps worth 
noting that Char may have referred to the charcoal 
burners who were reputed to have lived in the 
Charvil Farm area many years ago. 

Frank Hawke's map of 1821 certainly shows 
the area of Charfield, with Charvil Hill (now the 
Hawthorns Estate, off Park Lane) as being called 

WHY CHARVIL?

For more information about 
the Twyford and Ruscombe 

History Society visit: 
http://www.trlhs.org.uk/

Upper Charfield, but old Ordnance Survey maps 
give a spelling closer to that of the present day.

In the 18th century it was spelt Charvel and 
over the years it appears to have varied. As 
recently as the 1950's to many residents it was 
Charville and the local press frequently made 
references to Charville Farm. The four old cottages 
on the Old Bath Road, near Edward Road, were 
also given that spelling for their postal adress at 
the time.

Charvil's parish boundary [not to be confused 
with the wider ecclesiastical parish boundary that 
this magazine serves] nowadays extends for 
approximately 2½ miles from the River Thames in 
the north to Hurst in the south and is, on average, 
⅔ mile across from Twyford and the River Loddon 
in the east, to Sonning in the west. The A4 trunk

road runs through the middle of the parish from 
south west to north east and British Rail's main 
West Country line runs parallel to this on the 
south side. 
The land is fairly flat with the exception of Charvil 
Hill which backs onto Sonning Golf Club.

Records show that at the turn of this century 
[1900's] there were about 20 houses within its 
boundary and even the coming of the Great 
Western Railway to Twyford in 1838 appears to 
have had little effect on its growth.

By 1932, however, the number had increased to 
about 100, equally distributed on the north and 
south side of the A4 bypass.  By 1960 this had risen 
to 270, by 1970 to 350, to 720 in 1990 and to 776 on 
31 July 1994, with 27 houses awaiting construction 
— and still the pressure to build even more houses 
continues. [The Parish Magazine is currently delivered 
to 1,500 houses in Charvil and there are 185 more 
planned to be built.]  

When I first came to live in Park Lane in 1955, 
Charvil came within the ecclesiastical parish of 
Sonning, had Twyford as its postal address and was 
within the civil parish of Woodley and Sandford. 
Since that time, although the first still applies. 
thanks to the formation of a residents association 
in 1965 and the subsequent formation of its own 
parish council in 1970, the village now has an 
identity of its own.

Charvil's boundaries illustrated in     
'A Walk around Charvil' by Bill CraneAn aerial view of Charvil taken 2014 for The Parish Magazine

The railway on the south side of Charvil     Picture:Nigel Leviss

CONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

 

www.sabel la inter iors .com |  01189449629 |  enquir ies@sabel la inter iors .com

Call us for an informal chat or visit The Studio (by appointment only)

Simply  
stunning  
interiors

Your local interior designers, internationally recognised.

We create beautiful homes for our clients, listening to your hopes and 
aspirations, with second to none service. 

Our extensive range of fabrics, paint, wall papers, soft furnishings and lighting 
will help you achieve the home you desire.

S O N N I N G - O N - T H A M E S

7thB
I

R
T H D

A
Y

It’s our  

and we’d like to say 
thank you to all the 

wonderful customers 
who have allowed 
us to help create 

their homes through 
exquisite, luxurious, 

bespoke interior 
design.

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - July 2020 25

 around the villages — 1

For 38 years The Mill has produced at least two charity shows a year and given 
countless tickets to Rotary clubs, school fetes, Christmas raffles and many local 
charities. We have raised hundreds of thousands of pounds for these worthy 
causes. Now The Mill finds itself in the position of having to ask for support for 
its own survival.

Many of you have booked for the future and have put your tickets on credit. 
This is an enormous help and I thank you profusely. I am now having to think 
imaginatively about presenting performances at The Mill that are enjoyable for the 
audience but it now has to be as safe as can be. I have a vision for this which will be 
enchanting and fun. It will cost money but we have zero income.

In their usual generous manner artists, who have performed or directed at The 
Mill, have sent video messages of support. As a reminder of pre Covid days Philip 
Bertioli, our leading man from Singin' in Rain, sent a message along with a film of 
his wonderful dance on a very wet Mill stage. That show last Christmas was such a 
magical time and I want The Mill to get back to what we had. With the support of 
our lovely actors and with your generosity we can do that.

Go to our website and look at the messages including Debbie McGee's story 
about an eventful evening that she and Paul Daniels spent at The Mill, a Noel 
Coward song from Ben Stock, as well as beautiful messages of support from Peter 
Egan, Finty Williams, Ray Cooney and Mark Curry.

We even have something for your children. Our gorgeous Story Time reader 
Amber Edlin has recorded Zog by Julia Donaldson. There will be more stories to 
add over the weeks to come and more artist's contributions. Enjoy these videos, 
then please use the link below to visit our donation page. I and everyone at The 
Mill will be extremely grateful for whatever you can give to support The Mill.

Thank you from the bottom of my heart, Sally Hughes.

Save our Mill!

An appeal for help from Sally Hughes, managing director, The Mill at Sonning

https://millatsonning.com/support-the-mill/

MESSAGES AND SONGS TO ENJOY
An apology ...

In our May/June issue I invited 
readers to send me pictures of their 
gardens. Unfortunately the story 
implied that there was a deadline — 
one that had already passed by the 
time the magazine was delivered! 
Even so, I did receive the picture 
above from Irene Parker, whose 
garden I have always admired when 
out walking. The invitation is open 
all year round if you would like to 
share your garden images with 
others — editor (details on page 42) 

Me2 includes 
all of Reading
Woodley based Me2 Club, which 
transforms the lives of children 
with additional needs by training 
young volunteers to accompany 
them to mainstream activities and 
so provide ‘Inclusion for All’, is now 
offering its service to all families 
throughout the Reading Borough.

Last year, Me2 Club began expanding 
into the Reading Borough, initially 
welcoming applications from the 
wards of Katesgrove, Church, 
Redlands, Park and Whitley. Now 
families throughout all areas of 
Reading are being invited to apply 
as preparations are being made for 
when it is safe for children to return 
to face-to-face activities.

Me2 Club is also looking to 
develop links with financial sponsors 
throughout the Reading area. 

For more information:
https://me2club.org.uk/

While waiting in a socially distanced queue early one morning for the supermarket to 
open for us ‘seniors’, I was surprised to see a young man saunter along and try to cut 
in at the front. A furious old lady waved her cane at him, and he quickly backed away. A 
moment later, the young man tried again. He managed to dodge the old lady, but then two 
old men started shouting at him. Again, the young man backed away. But he wasn’t giving 
up, and soon the young man approached the queue for the third time. By now, all of us 
pensioners were ready for him, an angry wall of opposition. The young man stood there 
for a moment, and then shrugged his shoulders and said: 'If you people won’t let me 
unlock the door, none of you will ever get in to the shop!'

The socially distanced queue By a 'senior' shopper

CONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - July 2020 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Residential, nursing and 
dementia care home 9 June 2018

Proven quality of care
At Sunrise of Sonning we put our residents fi rst, providing 
personalised care that focuses on each individual’s quality of life. 
And while these are undoubtedly diffi cult times, the physical and 
mental wellbeing and safety of those in our care continues to be at 
the heart of everything we do.

With a CQC rating of Good or Outstanding in 92% of our homes 
and a top 20 ranking from carehome.co.uk, you can be confi dent 
about the levels of care we provide.

If you need support and guidance to fi nd the right residential, 
dementia, nursing or palliative care for yourself or a loved one, 
please get in touch. 

Sunrise of Sonning
Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Call Ben Poskaitis on 0118 338 2986 or visit 
SunriseSonning.co.uk for more details. 

Interior & exterior blinds,  
shutters, awnings 

& screens

Always excellent service  
and great value

www.blinds-reading.co.uk

Call John at Blinds Direct 
on 0118 950 4272

johndacre@blinds-reading.co.uk

Bright and Fresh 
The Professional Carpet,  
Upholstery, Curtain and 

Leather Cleaning Specialist. 
 

00111188  99888833002266  ~~    0077995566113377330088  
wwwwww..bbrriigghhttaannddffrreesshh..ccoo..uukk  
iinnffoo@@bbrriigghhttaannddffrreesshh..ccoo..uukk  

 

CONTENTS

http://sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 27Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages — 2

Art club looks forward to the end of lockdown
When Sonning Art Club held a 
virtual meeting they chose to paint 
for each other what they are looking 
forward to when lockdown ends. 
Their pictures speak for themselves!

A Blandy & Blandy survey among 26 Thames Valley estate agents has shown 
that, now they have begun to reopen their offices following the Government’s 
updated guidance, the housing market will recover strongly by early 2021.

The survey found that 42% of estate agents expected property prices in the next 
six months to rise or remain unaffected, while 58% predicted a fall. However, 71% 
of estate agents felt that prices would either hold firm or increase in the next 12 
months.

Estate agents felt strongly that market activity would remain affected in the 
short-term, with 78% anticipating a fall in the number of property moves taking 
place and just 22% forecasting an improved or unchanged position. 

However, 79% predicted that the number of transactions taking place would 
increase or return to normal levels within the next 12 months.

Following the Government’s latest guidance, which also confirmed that 
building sites could reopen, with measures in place, 88% of estate agents expected 
that the number of new build homes coming onto the market in the next 12 
months will rise or remain unaffected.

Estate agents believe local housing 
market will make strong recovery

Litter bins are for litter — not household or picnic waste 
Take it home!

That's the plea from Sonning Parish 
Council after the hot and sunny 
May bank holidays which brought 
people into the parks and the river 
side. If the public bins, which are 
emptied regularly, are full, take 
your litter home with you. They 
are not designed for household 
waste, indeed, it is illegal to use 
public bins for household rubbish, 
just as it is technically illegal to 
put your rubbish in someone else's 
bin — that is classed as fly tipping. 
Leaving rubbish by the side of a bin 
is also fly tipping!

I just want to hold them by Penny Harris  Family Picnic by Rob FarquharOn the coast by George Gallagher

... sang The Happenings in 1966, and 
that's when Charvil choir leader, 
Suzanne Newman is hoping to hear 
all her singers singing again!

Both her choirs have limited spaces 
for new members, so now is a good 
time to book your place. 

Jewel Tones is a choir for girls 
between the ages of 11 and 18 years. 
They normally rehearse on Sunday 
from 6.15-7.45pm at Charvil Village 
Hall.

Sapphire is a choir for ladies that 
meets on Mondays from 8-9.30pm at 
Charvil Village Hall.

Contact Suzanne on:
0118 934 0589 or

suzanneynewman@btinternet.com

See you in September

CONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

creative 
communication 

adverts · books · brochures
company logos · exhibition 
graphics · leaflets · marketing 
photography · press releases 
printing · websites · more

0118 969 3633 · designforprint.org

 0118 934 5474
milesfunerals.com

Owned & Run By The Miles Family
Male & Female Funeral Directors Available
Free Home Visits, Advice & Assistance
24 hour Caring Service
Pre-paid Funeral Plans
Memorials

Offices:
Reading

Wokingham
Crowthorne

Bracknell
Twyford

MaidenheadMaidenhead

The Old Clock House, Station Road, Twyford, RG10 9NS

Miles & Daughters

Serving Twyford, Sonning & surrounding villages

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

John and his team can clear all waste and
 rubbish from your office, house, garden or loft. 
He can deal with property clearance for probate 

and the demolition of any outbuildings – 
sheds, greenhouses, garages, conservatories, 

summer houses, etc

LICENSED WASTE CARRIERS - NO JOB TOO SMALL!

ALL WASTE CLEARANCE

Free phone: 0800 012 6798 
         Mobile: 0771 021 2056

email: j.garmston@ntlworld.com

CONTENTS

http://www.designforprint.org
http://www.signature-care-homes.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 29Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 HEALTH — 1

Medical Statistics
95.65% of all statistics are made up 
on the spot. The other 4.35% are just 
plain lies.

During this Covid-19 pandemic we 
have all been bombarded by graphs, 
statistics and my brain melts when the 
allocated Secretary of State of the Day 
(abbreviated to SoD for clarity) says 
‘next slide please.' All I see is:

I shall, now, admit that I 
have a poor mind for statistics. 
(Any patient of mine, look away now) 
I failed stats at university at the first 
attempt and, I’m afraid, I only passed 
the second time by learning question 
styles by rote.

Seriously, what a young idiot I 
was, because a basic understanding of 
statistics, especially when applied to 
medicine is: 
1. useful 
2. interesting
4. gives you the ability to read 
straight through numberwang 
(thanks Mitchell and Webb) rubbish. 
8. allows SoDs to bamboozle the 
public
(For the mathematicians, the missing 
‘3,5,6,7’ was not an error. It is a joke 
where the laughter is a, ar, ar3, ar4) 

Without being arrogant, if I am 
struggling to understand what’s going 
on, with a basic understanding of 
undergraduate medical statistics, those 
without must trust what we are being 
told.

I’m going to write about the much 
lauded R number and a far more 
important statistical concept used in 
medicine — the NNT and it’s alter 
ego NNH (Number Needed to Treat 
and Number Needed to Harm). The R 
number is properly known as related 
to basic reproduction number of 

an infection, this is actually the R0 
number. Engineers know the R number 
as something completely different.

Ebola has an R0 number of 2. This 
means for every case of Ebola, that 
infected person, should cause two 
further infections, and so on. The R 
number as quoted is the ‘effective’ 
R number and depends on so many 
different factors and does not quantify 
how deadly a disease is or how long it 
spends in a population. 

Mumps and Measles have an R0 
number of about 12 but very different 
mortality numbers. 

The R0 number of a disease also 
does not calculate how fast a disease 
is spread. That depends on a whole 
different property of the causative 
agent and the population around it. The 
R0 or R number have no time value.

The R number can only, effectively, 
be altered by altering behaviour. 
Viruses cannot move themselves; 
someone or something has to move 
it — from Wuhan to the world. The 
emerging figures show that one area of 
Gloucestershire was affected more than 
others. The Racecourse is irrelevant in 
this. The people weren’t. 

The value and, likely, reason we 
are fixated on the R number is that if 
above 1, it is spreading, below 1 it is 
‘controlled.’ 

Initially there was a lot of chatter 
about herd immunity. If you are 
looking at the R number and this is 
the predominant mathematical model 
you wish to focus on then 1-1/R0 is 
the number of people who need to 
be effectively immunised against the 
disease for it to stop spreading. For 
example 1-1/R0(ebola) is ½. So, half 
a population needs to be immune to 
Ebola to stop it. You will still get an 
outbreak if an infected individual is in 
contact with susceptible people — the 
disease’s R0 number is still 2. So half 
the population are still at risk.  

As mentioned measles R0 is actually 
12-18. This means 95% of the population 
needs to be immune to control the 
virus within a population, leaving 5% 
susceptible.

Moving forward we need to know 
the NNT/NNH of any treatment, 
diagnosis or intervention. The NNT is 
a more honest way of communicating 
medical stats.

Our beloved media and, to be 
honest, medical advertisers love 
announcing that, say, 75% of heart 
attack victims survive when taking 
their drug. 

However, if 25% would have survived 
anyway and 25% would have died 
anyway, then only 50 in 100 benefit. 
This means we need to treat two people 
for every one to be a brilliant drug. 

NNH evaluates how many people 
are harmed by our miracle drug. Let’s 
say 100 people survive their heart 
attack on our marvellous drug but 10 
go blind. In another 100 heart attack 
victims who, unfortunately didn’t get 
Big Pharma juice, two went blind, then 
one in eight people need to be exposed 
to the drug to get the adverse effect. 

You then have to relate this to 
the truth that only one in two people 
benefit from the drug anyway. But it 
may be having a heart attack adds to 
the NNH and you may need to know 
adverse events in a healthy population, 
the NNH may be very different. 

However in the ‘real’ cardiac care 
unit you have no control patient next 
to you. Your decision to have the drug 
while having your heart attack has to be 
made quickly and being told statistics 
that you can relate to will help you. (If 
an above drug existed I’d probably go 
for it.)

Saying that, it’s one in 14 million or 
more chance of winning the lottery but 
your £2 risk is worth it, if £2 means little 
to you emotionally.

Big Pharma and GMC registered 
doctors are regulated but we need 
to work harder for our patients to 
understand our statistics

Stay well, stay safe and stay 
distanced (the R0 of Coronavirus SARS-
2 and thus Covid is 5.7, we are getting 
the effective R down). 

Please question any medical 
statistics that seem too good to be true; 
whether they are delivered by SoDs, 
internet odd-bods or bald doctors with 
terrible maths!

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .

IMMUNITY NEEDS

YOUR DECISION

VIRUSES CAN'T MOVE

CONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest  
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate 

Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk  tomalin@btconnect.com 
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Plumbing & Decorating Service

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

       0770 860 2442       i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

Unit 7, The Old Mill Trading Estate 
Pangbourne, Berkshire, RG8 7HY

Ever wondered why
Mrs Miggins cat
needed sleeping

pills?

Are you a naturally curious,
compassionate, caring person

who wants to be part of the
solution? 

 
We’re hiring exceptional home

care assistants.  
 

Contracts for anything from a
couple of hours per week to a full
structured career path in care.  

 
Call us if you want the answer...! 

 
0118 9323 865 

 www.q1care.co.uk/careers

Proud to
sponsor

WARGRAVE
WOMEN&GIRLSFC

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.iplumberuk.com
http://q1care.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 31Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 HEALTH — 2

By Emily Hyland                               http://www.omnomhealth.co.uk

When encountering stressful situations, finding comfort in food is common and 
more often than not, we end up reaching for a biscuit or two to ease those nerves. 
But that temporary sugar rush is unlikely to improve your mood or calm you. 
When our bodies are poorly fed, it can often make things worse. 

From the body’s point of view, any demand or challenge means that it has to 
expend extra energy. There are two types of stress; acute and chronic. Acute 
stress can sometimes be helpful — it can help to improve physical and mental 
performance. However, chronic stress can have a negative effect on our body. Here 
are some eating tips that will help relieve stress:

— Eat regularly and try not to skip meals
This helps to stabilise your blood sugar levels and as adrenal function is heavily 
influenced by blood sugar levels, this is of utmost importance as our adrenal glands 
produce key stress hormones including cortisol, adrenaline and noradrenaline.
— Eat lots of fruits and vegetables
Fruits and vegetables are packed with key vitamins and minerals that are depleted 
when the stress response goes into action, including magnesium, Vitamin C, B5, B6 
and zinc.
— Prioritise protein
When someone is suffering with chronic stress, the body has an increased need 
for protein and protein is important for helping to stabilise blood sugar levels, by 
slowly releasing sugar into the bloodstream. Opt for lean meat, beans, lentils, nuts, 
seeds and fish.
— Reduce caffeine
Although small amounts of caffeine have been found to be beneficial during 
stressful periods, overdoing it can cause the adrenal glands to release more cortisol 
and leave us feeling more tired. Try to swap one cup of coffee a day for a herbal tea. 
— Swap processed foods for whole food
Wherever possible, try to choose food that is close to its natural state. 
— Stock up on healthy snacks
Keep the environment around you stocked up with healthy snacks which are high 
in protein and fibre. Some good examples include Greek yogurt with fresh fruits 
and nuts, hummus and vegetable sticks and a boiled egg with a handful of nuts. 
— Stay hydrated
Even slight dehydration can lead to increased cortisol levels, which can contribute 
to increased stress. Drinking a glass of water won’t make your stressors disappear 
but it can help your body to deal with the stress you are facing.

As lockdown restrictions begin to ease, hopefully it won’t be too long before 
we can all enjoy the company of family and friends.

The stress, uncertainty, isolation, 
and changes to daily life brought on 
by Covid-19 has led to many legal 
disputes. People have been fighting 
business contacts, colleagues, 
neighbours and even family members.

Strangers may also be a cause of stress. 
There is an increasing number of scam 
emails as crooks try to hack into your 
computer or to get you to invest in 
a get-rich-quick scheme. Then there 
are the gambling advertisements. 
Although disguised as ‘fun’, in reality 
they are anything but fun: gambling 
can escalate quickly.

The lockdown has also raised some 
legal questions: what to do if the Royal 
Mail is prevented from delivering to 
tenants on an estate and whether you 
still have to pay rent for a student 
accommodation if the student is at 
home. Tenants have a right to receive 
mail and the answer to the student 
question is probably ‘yes’. Student lets 
are often for a fixed period without an 
early option to end it.

People are spending more time 
close together, although in isolation. 
This can lead to domestic violence and 
anti-social behaviour. Neighbours, 
tenants and landlords can get on each 
other’s nerves.  Anti-social behaviour 
indoors or outdoors is always taken 
seriously by the authorities.

Some of us are spending more 
time in the garden and this can lead 
to noticing that tree which overhangs 
your house and the branches that bang 
on the roof in a high wind, or the fence 
that needs a repair.

Being a good neighbour/colleague/
family member is more important 
now than ever. It is always best to talk 
first — at a safe distance — before 
escalating the stress with legal action!

Be alert to 
Covid-19 
stress in 
your life

Picture: Nik Shuliahin on Unsplash

We all have to deal with stress in our lives; whether it be work or family responsibilities and 
it can take a great toll on our health. This month our contributors look at some of the current 
Covid-19 lockdown stress related issues.

Finding comfort in food

David Pickup, a solicitor, considers some legal 
problems caused by the stress of lockdown.

It's always good 
to talk first

A University of Exeter and Royal 
Horticultural Society study found 
that people who love their gardens are 
far more likely to have greater levels 
of physical activity and much higher 
psychological wellbeing. 

Gardens relieve stress

BE A GOOD NEIGHBOUR

CONTENTSCONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

Inglewood0118 4022 390
brighthorizons.co.uk

Discover our  
beautiful nursery 
with a stunning three 
acre garden for your 
child to explore.

Book your nursery visit today!

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 33Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 THE ARTS  — 1

Jesus the Good Shepherd has been a 
popular inspiration for artists from 
the earliest days of Christianity. This 
month we focus on another image 
that has been just as powerful and 
influential from the first centuries of 
the Church: Jesus the vine. 

We think of grapes and the vine as 
symbols of the Eucharist and the 
sacrifice of Jesus, but early artists 
borrowed their inspiration from 
Greek and Roman sources with 
Dionysos — or Bacchus — the god of 
wine. 

For pagan believers, wine was a 
sign of intoxication and renewal of 
life, and Dionysos was a god who 
died and rose again. Under that 
influence, sculptors would carve 
vines on Christian tombs as a sign of 
that promise of new life.

But those artists were also 
influenced by the vine as an image 
of the people of Israel in the Old 
Testament, with God as the vintner 
tending his vine, and as they were 
by our Lord’s own words in St John’s 
Gospel. 

When Jesus talked of himself 
as the vine, he was pointing to two 
truths. The first was the connection 
between the vine and the grapes: 
it was a symbol for the intimate 
relationship between Jesus and his 
followers. 

They are the grapes, because they 
receive their fruitfulness from Jesus. 
Without him, there would be no 
growth, no maturity, no fruit. 

‘Whoever remains in me, with me in 
him, bears fruit in plenty.’

The second truth in this image 
is the wine that can bring life a new 
taste. Just as Jesus changed water 
into wine, his whole life was one of 
transformation — bringing water to 
the thirsty, sight to the blind, light 
to those in darkness, forgiveness to 
the sinner, and eternal life to those 
burdened by this world and the 
reality of death.  

The wine is a symbol of that 
goodness and flavour, both in 
creation and in salvation — the wine 
at the dinner party, and the wine in 
the chalice in communion. 

Jesus as the true vine brings that 
flavour and goodness to us.

Both truths speak out to us from 
this month’s image of Jesus in an 
icon. In the Orthodox Church the 
icon is a window into the kingdom of 
heaven. 

As we stand and pray before the 
icon, if we can bridge ‘the distance 
of the heart’ (the space between the 
human eye and the icon), then God 
can reveal his glory to us. 

We see the face of Jesus in the 
16th century icon above, which is 
in the Byzantine and Christian 
Museum in Athens – the icon of 

Christ the true vine. He looks out at 
us, the Gospel book in his lap and his 
hands outstretched to bless the 12 
disciples. 

The icon illustrates very vividly 
that metaphor of Jesus when he 
says that he is the vine and they are 
the branches. But those hands are 
also welcoming us to be with the 12 
disciples: they invite us to offer our 
lives to live in Jesus.

Anselm Grün, a German 
Benedictine, tells how one of his 
fellow monks wondered what a 
difference there would have been 
if Jesus had said, ‘I am a slimming 
camomile tea.’ But no, he says to 
us in the Gospel and in the icon, ‘I 
am the true vine’: live in me like my 
12 disciples and your lives can be 
fruitful in my service.

No camomile tea for Jesus — he is the true vine!
Rev Michael Burgess continues his series on 
God in the Arts with an icon of Christ the 
true vine, from the 16th century. 

SECOND TRUTH

FIRST TRUTH

CONTENTSCONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

 

The Window Cleaner 
• Interior & exterior 
• All windows, frames, sills & doors 
• Conservatory cleaning 
• Fully insured 

 
We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home 
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email 

07967 004426 
thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com 

CHRIS the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

    Ask Chris Duvall for a FREE quote
         christheplumber75@gmail.com 

      0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!

                  Emergency call out available

3584769

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

All styles of framing undertaken for displaying and 
protecting your treasured items. 

 

For friendly advice please contact Alex 

Mobile: 0749 824 1220                                                        

Email: acwpictureframing@gmail.com                                

 

 

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH
THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY

Organic all purpose horse manure compost
Fully composted and milled to fine crumbly texture

Clean and pleasant to handle — weed free & pet friendly
10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY

Half Pallet: 35 bags — Full Pallet: 70 Bags
FREE DELIVERY — SPREADING & MULCHING SERVICE AVAILABLE

24 hour: 0783 143 7989   T: 0179 357 5100
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

WATER 
SOFTENER
SALT

FREE LOCAL
DELIVERY

£9.99 £6.99£6.50
Tablet/Granular

25kg from
Block Salt
2 x 4 kg

Winter/Rock Salt
20kg

per bag per bagper bag

MINIMUM ORDER REQUIRED

Email:
Martyncollins@portmanpm.com

ORDER ON LINE AT
www.salt-deliveries-online.com

Telephone:
0778 577 2263
0118 959 1796
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road

Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.afjones.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 35Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the sciences 

By Dr Ruth M Bancewicz, Church engagement director at The Faraday 
Institute for Science and Religion in Cambridge

HE WILL WIPE EVERY TEAR

 THE ARTS — 2 

It’s difficult as a scientist to hear information that is 
fascinating, but which also involves so much suffering for 
other people. I worked for a time in a leukaemia research 
lab. We had to let other people’s pain drive our research 
without it crippling our ability to concentrate on our work.

But, writing this under lockdown, I have found myself — as a 
biologically educated bystander — avoiding looking into the 
science of Covid-19 because the reminders of its impact on 
people’s lives are everywhere that I look. 

One of the ways I have been managing my own feelings 
during the pandemic is by digging deeper into what God has 
revealed to us about his character, letting that fuel my faith, 
my prayers, and my actions. 

For more academic types, study — particularly of the 
Bible — can be one of the primary ways we connect with God 
and hear from him. It’s not wrong to be comforted by books, 
so long as the contents turn our eyes upwards and outwards. 

First, God hears: 'The Lord is close to the broken-hearted’ 
(Psalm 34:18a). In Jesus, God took on human form, and he 
showed us his heart for the world. When his friend Lazarus 
died, he wept (John 11). God is 'the Father of compassion and 
the God of all comfort' (2 Corinthians 1:3). 

Human sin has affected all creation, and I believe this is 
largely the direct impact of our mismanagement of creation 
and mistreatment of each other. Covid-19 may well be 
another animal’s friendly virus, pushed by human activity 
into causing havoc in bodies where it doesn’t belong. 

But God’s world remains good. It is still fruitful, praising 
him, as Psalm 19 describes. Even pictures of a deadly virus 
can seem beautiful — especially to a biologist! These good 
things are hints of the promised 'new heavens and new earth' 
mentioned in the New Testament. One day 'creation itself 
will be liberated from its bondage to decay' (Romans 8: 21), 
and for everyone who follows God, He will wipe every tear 
from their eyes' (Revelation 21: 4). 

Behind the debates about suffering is sometimes the 
assumption that God doesn’t care. My experience is that 
God cares deeply, and he invites his Church to care for those 
around them — especially the most vulnerable. He is with 
us, he hears us and grieves with us, he helps us and promises 
a better future. 

A scientist reflects on 
God and the suffering

Picture: Aliyah Jamous on UnsplashCeltic Saints: 40 days of devotional readings
By David Cole, BRF, £8.99
The life stories of the Celtic saints are inspirational. They 
demonstrate great and unassuming faith, often in the face 
of insurmountable difficulties. In Celtic Saints David Cole 
draws us to relate our own life journey and developing 
relationship with God into the life story of the Celtic saint 
of the day. A corresponding Biblical text and blessing 
encourages and motivates us to transform our lives for 
today’s world in the light of such historic faith.

The Way Under our Feet – a spirituality of walking
By Graham B Usher, SPCK, £9.99
Walking is one of the simplest things we do as humans. 
It’s how most of us experience life. In The Way Under Our 
Feet, Graham Usher conveys how exhilarating it is to 
walk into the depths of our humanity. We become more 
ready to recognise the needs as well as the joys of others; 
we sift our thoughts; we seek to heal our battered world, 
even as we glory in the beauty of nature; we find ourselves 
companying with our three mile an hour God. 

The Comparison Trap
By Helen Roberts, SPCK, £9.99
Too often, women hold each other back, bad mouthing 
and making unflattering comparisons. Social media give 
extra opportunities for negative comment.
Are we trapped in our own battles, or entertained by 
the wars of other women, to the detriment of our own 
freedom and well-being? 
Helen helps us recognise our own destructive tendencies 
and establish healthy habits which will enable women and 
their relationships to thrive. This will help us live more 
confidently as the daughters the Father intends us to be, 
free from envy or comparison.

Trusting Through the Tears
– God’s faithfulness in times of suffering
By Keren Baker, 10ofthose, £5.99
Living a faithful Christian life will always hold the 
possibility of trouble and difficulty, but how do you cope 
when the troubles come one after another? 
A chronic long-term illness, miscarriage, a difficult 
pregnancy and premature baby, the unexpected death 
of a little girl, a child suffering with mental illness, all 
against a background of struggles with finances and so 
many other things that ‘dark times’ seems a fearfully 
inadequate description. 
It is one thing to read of such things in the life of perhaps 
a missionary or some great saint, but how does an 
ordinary family in an ordinary city in the UK cope?

Book reviews

CONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

21 5 4 19 16 21

19 9 6 7 19 2 5 3 2 13 20 5

6 21 13 18 5 22 18

5 6 18 23 23 2 9 17 13 18 24 2

18 1 23 25 2 16 7

15 2 13 26 3 19 3 3 11

2 26 24 5 6 14 5

14 18 6 6 11 10 26 19 6

21 13 1 18 12 13 2

7 2 5 2 6 1 7 19 18 5 2 7

18 12 21 2 16 6 9

14 26 2 13 7 11 14 13 6 2 13 19

18 9 11 9 8 16

A   B   C   D   E   F   G   H   I   J   K   L   M   N   O   P   Q   R   S   T   U   V   W   X   Y   Z

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
R N

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
V

C L U M P  A L L O Y E D 
O  T  R T  P  N  

N E A T  S P A D E 
F U N N Y M A N  O  E  

U  S  E  I  A S I D E 
S T I R R I N G  E  X 
I  L  S  S  M  P 
O  C  A D A P T I V E 
N I G H T  Y  E  R  N 

 S  O  R E D C O A T S 
F L A K Y  I  T  G  I 

 E  E  N R E V 
S T O R I N G A I S L E 

 

Across
1 Cloth worn around the 
waist (4)
3 Costly metallic element (8)
9  Arm exercise (5-2)
10 Creative thoughts (5)
11 Armature of an electric 
motor (5)
12 Eg from London (7)
13 Acquires a new skill (6)
15 Strong outdoor shoe (6)
17 Bivalve molluscs (7)
18 The reproduction of 
sound (5)
20 Eg taste or touch (5)
21 Tennis officials (7)
22 Christmas season (8)
23 TV award (4)
Down
1 In a manner that exceeds 
what is necessary (13)
2 Piece of paper (5)
4 Drank with the tongue (6)
5 Reckless; ready to react 
violently (7-5)
6 Requiring (7)
7 Naughtily (13)
8 Separation; alienation (12)
14 Armoury (7)
16 Distributed (6)
19 Kind of wheat (5)

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W
X
Y
Z

CROSSWORD

CODEWORD

SUDOKU

Each of the nine blocks has to contain all the 
numbers 1-9 within its squares. Each number can 
only appear once in a row, column or box.

Sudoku solution 
for May/June
issue

PARISH PASTIMES POSERS
1. Who fell from his horse and was dragged along Pound Lane, Sonning? 
2. How many military VC’s are interred in St Andrew's  churchyard? 
3. Which local sports club was founded in 1914 and is still popular today?  
4. What was the name of the circus that was once based in Charvil?
5. The ghost of which queen of England is said to haunt Sonning?  
6. Which buildings in Sonning and Charvil are used as polling stations?
7. Where in Charvil were rushes once grown for basket making?

1. Working Mens Club
2. Mrs French, a
    previous owner
3. To avoid a toll gate
4. Penny Bank
5. Gipsy John Frankham
6. Windsor Castle fire
7. Rifle Club

May/June Parish 
Pastimes Answers

May Crossword Answers May Codeword Answers

V

N

R

E N F O L D  A  R U B 
 O  A  B A N J O  A 
Q U I B B L E  T  U L 

 R  O  Z I O N I C 
F I X T U R E S  D  O 

 S  R  L  A  E N 
S H I V E R  S C U R R Y 
E  N  R  G  Q  E  

C V  A R G U A B L Y 
T O A S T  O  I  I  

I  L  Y W O R K M E N 
O I M P E L  E  F  

N O D  E  A D V I S E 
 

 PUZZLE PAGE                    Answers in the next issue

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8

9 10

11 12

13 14 15

16

17 18 19

20 21

22 23

Across
1 - Cloth worn around the waist (4)

3 - Costly metallic element (8)

9 - Arm exercise (5-2)

10 - Creative thoughts (5)

11 - Armature of an electric motor (5)

12 - Eg from London (7)

13 - Acquires a new skill (6)

15 - Strong outdoor shoe (6)

17 - Bivalve molluscs (7)

18 - The reproduction of sound (5)

20 - Eg taste or touch (5)

21 - Tennis officials (7)

22 - Christmas season (8)

23 - TV award (4)

Down
1 - In a manner that exceeds what is necessary (13)

2 - Piece of paper (5)

4 - Drank with the tongue (6)

5 - Reckless; ready to react violently (7-5)

6 - Requiring (7)

7 - Naughtily (13)

8 - Separation; alienation (12)

14 - Armoury (7)

16 - Distributed (6)

19 - Kind of wheat (5)

WORDSEARCH

Coronavirus has turned our world upside down. 
But God is still there, and we can call on Him, as 
Psalm 91 (vs 1-6) reminds us. 

Whoever dwells in the shelter of the Most High
will rest in the shadow of the Almighty. 
I will say of the Lord, 'He is my refuge and my fortress,
my God, in whom I trust.'
Surely he will save you from the fowler’s snare
and from the deadly pestilence.
He will cover you with his feathers,
and under his wings you will find refuge;
his faithfulness will be your shield and rampart.
You will not fear the terror of night,
nor the arrow that flies by day,
nor the pestilence that stalks in the darkness,
nor the plague that destroys at midday.

In this month's Wordsearch grid above there are 25 
words, all of which are hidden in the Psalm below.

Scribble 
Pad

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - July 2020 37

 PUZZLE PAGE                    Answers in the next issue

M

ay/June Word Wheel 

May/June Brain Teaser solutions

May/June Numerator 
Solution

arcus
auric
conus
cruor
curia
curio
incur
incus
ruins
runic
scaur
scour
uncia
virus

acinus
acorus
anuric
cirrus
cornua
cornus
cousin
curios
curran
cursor
incurs

nairus
ourari
savour
souari
soucar
uranic
uraris
vicuna
vinous
carious
cirrous
curiosa
currans
ouraris
rancour
saviour
various
vicunas

canorous
rancours
oncovirus
rancorous
voracious

carnivorous
coronavirus

50 words you 
may have found!ACROSS: 

1, Cosmic. 
4, Thomas. 
8, In his. 
9, Delaiah. 
10, Falwell. 
11, Water. 
12, Recovered. 
17, Sidon. 
19, Radiant. 
21, Centaur. 
22, Broil. 
23, Eleven.
24, Prison. 

1. 9 7 8 2 5 + 2 1 6 6 4 5 = 3 1 4 4 7 0
A=1 D=6 E=5 G=3 H=9 L=4 O=7 P=0 R=8 S=2
2. The third letter of each woman's name is the same as the 
fifth letter of each man's names, so Rosemary is married to 
Christopher.
3. The second and fourth letters of each of the first set of words 
are consecutive, so INCOME
4. The letters in each person's name have a numerical value of 
A-Z=1=26. The third letter of each name is equal to each person's 
age, so Raymond is 25.
5. Jenny 36, Bill 24, Jamie 18 Colin 12, Brian 9, Angela 6, Carol 2.

DOWN: 
1, Cliffs. 
2, Scholar. 
3, Issue.
5, Holy war. 
6, Moist. 
7, Sphere. 
9, Deliverer. 
13, Candace. 
14, Deacons. 
15, Psyche. 
16, Stolen. 
18, Dance. 
20, Debar

May/June  Bible 
Crossword Answers

Across
1 See 23 Across
3 Where the thief on the cross was told he would be, with Jesus (Luke 23:43) (8)
8 Invalid (4)
9  Blasphemed (Ezekiel 36:20) (8)
11 Adhering to the letter of the law rather than its spirit (Philippians 3:6) (10)
14 Shut (Ecclesiastes 12:4) (6)
15 ‘This is how it will be with anyone who — up things for himself but is not rich 
towards God’ (Luke 12:21) (6)
17 Mary on Isis (anag) (10)
20 Agreement (Hebrews 9:15) (8)
21 Native of, say, Bangkok (4)
22 Deaf fort (anag) (5-3)
23 and 1 Across ‘The Lord God took the man and put him in the Garden of — to 
work it and take — of it’ (Genesis 2:15) (4,4)

Down
1 Struggle between opposing forces (Habakkuk 1:3) (8)
2 James defined this as ‘looking after orphans and widows in their distress 
and keeping oneself from being polluted by the world’ (James 1:27) (8)
4 ‘The one I kiss is the man; — him’ (Matthew 26:48) (6)
5 ‘Be joyful in hope, patient in — , faithful in prayer’ (Romans 12:12) (10)
6 St Columba’s burial place (4)
7 Swirling current of water (4)
10 Loyalty (Isaiah 19:18) (10)
12 ‘God was pleased through the foolishness of what was — , to save those 
who believe’ (1 Corinthians 1:21) (8)
13 Camp where the angel of the Lord slew 185,000 men at night (2 Kings 19:35) (8)
16  ‘There is still — — — Jonathan; he is crippled in both feet’(2 Samuel 9:3) (1,3,2)
18 David Livingstone was one (4)
19 Driver and Vehicle Licensing Authority (1,1,1,1)

BIBLE CROSSWORD

During the Coronavirus lockdown I had a call from a 
gentleman in Henley. When attending a funeral, he said, 
he picked up The Parish Magazine and took it home to 
read. Inside was a quiz. It was a narrative similar to 
this, except within it were hidden 30 names of books 
from the Bible. After finding most of them, he put the 
magazine aside to finish it later. During lockdown, like 
many of us, he did some tidying and came across the 
unfinished quiz in the magazine and tried again. This 
time he nearly finished it except for two books. Could I 
send him the answers? he asked, which I did.

This conversation got me thinking. Perhaps I should run 
such a quiz again? Several readers had told me how much 
they enjoyed it, so I decided to write a narrative of my own. 
It would hide within it names of places, people, things and 
messages that appear in the editorial and advertising of this 
magazine. For example we often have messages that talk of 
our past, and rewards, for then and the future, and of Jesus, 
the King — fisher of men and women— and of the truffles 
we can enjoy if we follow him.

Some of the words, such as 'Henley' and 'The Parish 
Magazine', will be easy to find, but others are hopefully 
more tricky. For example, there's an article on page 21 that 
mentions the Sumerian religion and says Ninazu’s son, 
Ningiszida was the god of the underworld and healing. He 
became the hero nobody could match, even though some 
people sought to produce show-stopping miracles, so when 
the pig got the fat ham escalated in price. [There are five 
answers in the last paragraph!] 

While writing this, my granddaughter closed a door 
with such a slam she made me jump. She was staying with 
us when lockdown began and has not been able to return to 
home. Sometimes she is like the bull in a china shop but we 
have enjoyed her bright and fresh presence around the house 
and she keeps a close eye on me from sunrise to sunset, 
making sure I obey all the lockdown rules! 

Staying at home means that I have been able to spend 
more time than usual in my Bible garden, which reminds 
me, today I must re pot the mandrake root. The mandrake 
is mentioned in the Bible in connection with Leah, the 
first wife of Jacob and mother of Issachar. Villagers may be 
familiar with the 'old wives tales' associated with mandrakes 
— in Leah's case it was said to help her infertility. 

If you think reading this is becoming a plod, don't 
worry, I am running out of space and ideas so I will finish 
by saying that if you are successful you will find 21 words 
or phrases hidden within it. 

Good luck, I hope you have not found them illogical. 
I have tried not to make it a dreg. Attainability is what 
I aimed for, but sometimes it might go west, you know! 
Answers in next issue — editor.

Reading between the linesScribble 
Pad

CONTENTS



38 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

‘…the most fairy-like little
nook on the whole river’

marr y@rarebirdhotels .co.uk

WEDDING VENUE OF THE YEAR 
The English Wedding Awards 2018

The Great House, Thames Street, 
Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire, RG4 6UT

  | 0118 9692277

WEDDINGS
BY THE RIVER

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://greathouseatsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 39

 HOME & GARDEN

Recipe of the month
Greens Mac 'n Cheese
From Emma of Emma's Kitchen, who says, 'This is an ideal dish if 
you do not like vegetables if you can see them, the florets can be 
blitzed as well. You can also add any green vegetables that you 
have. You can swap the Parmesan for Feta or any other cheese, 
or swap the almonds for any nuts you have.  I made it with 
pistachios and it was lovely!

In the garden

Many of us actually like dandelions. Their amazingly 
cheerful colour always brings a smile to our faces. The 
not-so-neat-and-tidy gardeners among us can simply enjoy 
flowers where they grow.

The name 'dandelion' apparently derives from 'dent de lion' — 
lions' teeth, owing to the tooth-like shape of its leaves. There 
are many different varieties of dandelion, but they all have the 
toothed leaves arranged in a rosette around the single flowers, 
each one made with up to two hundred  [yes, really!] tiny 
florets on a smooth stem that, when picked, releases a milky 
substance known as latex. 

The golden heads, which close up at night, in wet weather, 
or if picked to go in a vase, give way to the seed-heads we 
all know as clocks. Who cannot remember proclaiming the 
time as a child, having blown the seeds away, counting each 
breath as an hour? And who, if this happened in the garden, 
remembers the reaction of a parent, or grandparent, to the 
efficient dispersal of seeds over the vegetable or flower beds!

In the past, dandelion drinks and concoctions have been 
valued for their medicinal powers in combating a variety 
of complaints, and the Victorians used to cultivate them in 
order to fill sandwiches with the young leaves. Fizzy drinks 
manufacturers still produce a variety known as Dandelion 
and Burdock, and intrepid wine-makers can use the flowers 
to concoct a heady brew. 

The roots, some say, can be dried and ground up for a 
coffee substitute. It is those same roots, long and strong, that 
our grandmothers would water carefully, to the amusement 
of onlookers, in order to pull them up. 

For many of us, dandelions are one of Nature's joys!

Dandelions!
Nature's joy?
By Kirsty Steele
Picture: Wolfgang Hasselmann, Unsplash

Picture: Aeseny Togulev, Unsplash

Ingredients
— 1 large leek, trimmed, halved and washed
— 3 garlic cloves, peeled
— 400g tender stem or purple sprouting broccoli
— 40g unsalted butter
— 1/2 bunch of fresh thyme, leaves only
— 2 tbsp plain flour
— 1 ltr semi skimmed milk
— 450g dried macaroni
— 30g parmesan
— 150g cheddar cheese
— 100g baby spinach
— 50g flaked almonds

Method
Finely slice the leeks, garlic and broccoli stems (reserve 
florets for later)
Add to a large pan with the butter and thyme leaves, cook 
until tender.
Stir in the flour and then slowly add the milk, simmer for 
10 minutes or until the sauce has thickened.
While the sauce is simmering, cook the pasta in salted 
water and then drain.
Grate the parmesan and 130g of the cheddar into the sauce
Add the spinach.
Blitz in a blender or food processor (may need to be in two 
batches).
Season with salt and cracked black pepper.
Stir through the pasta and broccoli florets.
Add to a large baking dish.
Sprinkle over remaining cheddar cheese and the flaked 
almonds.
Bake for 30 minutes or until cheese is bubbling and golden.
Serve with crusty bread as a main course or side to roast 
chicken.

We hope everyone is keeping safe and well. We are missing 
our Rendezvous Lunch Club members and looking forward to 
seeing you all soon! Emma and Serena

CONTENTS



40 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

Local Trades and Services
CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 - 0790 022 4999

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!

Call Andy on 0795 810 0128 
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD - PLUMBING & HEATING
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

YOGA IN SONNING
Friendly drop-in class 7.00-8.30pm every Tuesday 

in the main hall of Sonning CE Primary School
https://twyfordyoga.co.uk 

phil@twyfordyoga.co.uk              0774 701 7770 

COMPUTER FRUSTRATIONS?
For jargon free help with your computer problems 

PC & laptop repairs, upgrades, installations, virus removal  
Free advice, reasonable rates

0798 012 9364  help@computerfrustrations.co.uk

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician

Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ

0118 437 8178  http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk  0754 510 7525
Any advice you need just give me a call

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

ACG SERVICES - LOCKSMITH
Locks changed, fitted, repaired and opened 

Door and window locks fitted, UPVC door lock expert
Checkatrade member  -  Which Trusted Trader

Call Richard Homden: 0149 168 2050 / 0771 040 9216

INTERSMART LIMITED
Electrical Installation and Smart Home Automation

intersmartuk@gmail.com
  Elliott — 0777 186 6696
  Nick   — 0758 429 4986

LOCAL INDEPENDENT CARERS
Providing Flexible Day Care in your Home

30 years experience, all checks in place
Overnight stays and live-in support

Debbie Morley: 0751 310 9815      debra@live.be

PROFESSIONAL HOME VISIT WILL SERVICE
Thames Valley Will Service

Also Lasting Powers of Attorney and Probate Service
We are still working during the pandemic period

0134 464 1885     tvwills@yahoo.co.uk 

AJH ROOFING Co (READING) Ltd
Tiling, Slating and Flat Roofing specialists
36 Chatteris Way, Lower Earley, RG6 4JA

   0118 986 6035          0794 447 4070
ajhroofingco.co.uk    info@ajhroofingco.co.uk

BIG HEART TREE CARE
Reliable and friendly service for all tree care

NPTC qualified — Public Liability of £10million
   0118 937 1929          0786 172 4071

bighearttreecare.co.uk  info@bighearttreecare.co.uk

SMALLWOOD
Landscaping, garden construction,
patios, lawns, fencing, decking etc

0118 969 8989
info@smallwoodcc.co.uk    http://www.smallwoodcc.com

BEECHWOOD CARPENTRY & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LTD
All types of Carpentry, Kitchens, Renovations 

Built-in Cupboards & Wardrobes, Flooring & Doors
78 Crockhamwell Road, Woodley         0776 276 6110
http://www.beechwood-carpentry-construction.co.uk

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.bighearttreecare.co.uk
http://www.ajhroofingco.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - July 2020 41Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 CHILDREN'S PAGE?
CONTENTS



42 The Parish Magazine - July 2020 Please mention The Parish Magazine when replying to advertisements

ABD Construction      20
ACG Services Locksmith     40
Active Hearing at Spire Dunedin Hospital   20
ACW Picture Framing    34
ADD Plumbing      12
ADSJ Architects      26
AJH Roofing      40
All Waste Clearance     28
Barn Store Henley     16
Beechwood Carpentry and Construction   40
Big Heart Tree Care     40
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors     14
Blinds Direct      26
Blue Moose        8
Box Clever Sash Windows     38
Bridge House      43
Bridges Home Care     14
Bright and Fresh Cleaning     26
Bright Horizons Nursery    32
Bull Inn         8
Chimney Sweep, Thames     40
Chiropody, Linda Frewin     40
Chris the Plumber     34
Clark Bicknell      40
Complete Pest Solutions     16
Computer Frustrations     40
David Shailes Plumbing & Decorating   30
Design for Print      28
Freebody Boatbuilders      6
Fields Pharmacy      32
French Horn      44
Gardiners Nursing       6
Graham Blake Soft Furnishing      6
Grant & Stone Builders Merchants    16
Great House Sonning     38
Handyman, Decorating        40
Haslams Estate Agents       2
Hicks Group      16
Intersmart Electrical Installations    40
James Autos      40
Jones & Sheppard Stone Masons    34
Just Brickwork      20
Kingfisher Bathrooms     18
Little Cottage Cleaning     20
Local Home Care      40
MC Cleaning      40
Miles & Daughters Funerals    28
Mill at Sonning        4
M & L Healthcare Solutions     12
Mortgage Required     18
Muck & Mulch      34
Odd Jobs      40
Pearson Hall Sonning     32
Physiocare      30
Q1 Care       30
Reading Blue Coat School     18
Richfield Flooring      14
Sabella Interiors       24
Seasons Art Club        8
Shiplake College      20
Signature Cliveden Manor Care Home  28
Sonning Golf Club      32
Sonning Scouts Marquees     38
Smallwood Garden Services    40
Style by Julie      40
Sunrise of Sonning Senior Living    26
Thames Valley Water Softeners    12
Thames Valley Wills Service    40
Tomalin Funerals      30
Valerie O'Donnell Hypnotherapist    20
Walker Funerals      12
Water Softener Salt     34
Window Cleaner      34
Yoga in Sonning     40

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
       free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by The Print
       Factory at Sarum Graphics Ltd, Old Sarum, Salisbury SP4 6QX
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let
      Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
       Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward 
       david@designforprint.org

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood 
      revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735

On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Youth Minister: Chris West (Westy)
      youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk / 0794 622 4106
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887

Children's Ministry
— Alison Smyly  office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Pastoral Visiting
— Helen Leviss  helen@leviss.co.uk / 0779 074 1521
Prayer Chain
— Pam Scoble  pamscoble@gmail.com / 0118 926 5138
Churchwardens 
— Perry Mills  perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
 — Stuart Bowman  sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414  
Deputy Churchwardens
— Molly Woodley (deputy churchwarden emeritus)
      mollywoodley@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Liz Nelson  liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
— Mark Jordan  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator  
— Hilary Rennie 
      office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Richard Moore 0118 969 2588 
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM
      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:   http://www.sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine:  http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887 
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey

pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

Advertisers index
 information — 2

Parish contacts

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - July 2020 43

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TWYFORD 

INDEPENDENT LIVING • ASSISTED LIVING • NURSING HOME

Call 0800 230 0206   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Established for 35 years, the elegant Georgian Grade II listed Bridge House has extended its facilities to  
include a beautiful, light-filled and airy purpose built nursing home.

 Our philosophy is built upon helping residents maintain their independence and dignity, whilst ensuring  
their needs and expectations are fully met. We believe that being independent means having the freedom  

of choice and flexibility over how the day is spent. Working closely with families and professionals  
is fundamental in delivering and maintaining the required level of health and wellbeing.

 At Bridge House, our comprehensive facilities and care provision is designed to deliver skilled,  
professional and individually planned care in an unobtrusive manner.

Because you deserve  
the very best

Welcome to Bridge House Nursing Home

190821 - Bridge House Ad Parish Mag v01.indd   1 21/08/2019   18:06

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding this advertisementsPlease mention The Parish Magazine when replying to advertisements

CONTENTSCONTENTS



44 The Parish Magazine - July 2020

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
A continuing commitment to 
wonderful food and wine.

0118 969 2204 
www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding this advertisements

CONTENTS


